

Case No. 19-000987

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

NEW UNION OYSTERCATCHERS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Appellee,

and

CITY OF GREENLAWN,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR NEW UNION ISLAND

BRIEF OF THE CITY OF GREENLAWN
Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 2

 I. Statement of Facts 2

 II. Procedural History 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. AS A RIPARIAN LANDOWNER, GREENLAWN, HAS A RIGHT TO CONTINUE WATER WITHDRAWALS FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES DURING A DROUGHT CONSISTENT WITH CITY NEEDS...... 8

 A. *Greenlawn’s Use of Water is Reasonable.* 8

 B. *A Legitimate Competing Riparian Claim Against the City of Greenlawn has not Been Raised.* 10

II. PROVIDING GREENLAWN FLOW THROUGH THE OPERATION OF THE HOWARD RUNNET DAM WORKS IS A NON-DISCRETIONARY ACTION AND NOT SUBJECT TO THE CONSULTATION REQUIREMENT WITHIN § 7 OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT, 16 U.S.C. § 1536. 14

III. GREENLAWN’S WATER WITHDRAWAL FROM THE HOWARD RUNNET DAM WORKS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A “TAKE” OF THE ENDANGERED OVAL PIGTOE MUSSEL IN VIOLATION OF § 9 OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT 14

 A. *Based On Activities Occurring Entirely Outside The Habitat In Question, Proximate Cause Is Not Met Therefore Greenlawn Cannot Be Guilty Of Habitat Modification* 17

 B. *There Is An Insufficient Causal Connection Between Greenlawn’s Water Withdrawals And The Drying Up Of The Green River Downstream Of The Bypass Reach.*..... 19

C. <i>ACEO Is The Designated Gatekeeper For Resources Such As The Pigtoe, And Has A Responsibility To Ensure That Any Contracts It Enters Into Are Not Adverse To Its Role As A Gatekeeper</i>	21
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT MUST BALANCE THE EQUITIES BEFORE ENJOINING A BENEFICIAL MUNICIPAL ACTIVITY	22
A. <i>Supreme Court Precedent Has Shifted to be More Inclined to Balance the Equities in Endangered Species Cases</i>	23
B. <i>The Court Must Consider the Balance of Equities that Lean in Favor of Greenlawn and the Public Interest</i>	24
C. <i>The New Union Oystercatchers are Unable to Establish that Greenlawn’s Actions are Likely to Violate the Endangered Species Act in the Future</i>	25
D. <i>An Injunction Does Not Consider Unpredictable Drought Patterns and the Risk of Future Harm Absent an Injunction</i>	26
III. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. (1995).....	6, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Meng v. Coffey</i> , 93 N.W. 713 (Neb. 1903).....	10
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434, 443 (2014).....	21
<i>People’s Counsel for Baltimore County v. Maryland Marine Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 560 A.2d 32 (Md. 1989).	12
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	23, 27, 28, 32
<i>Amoco v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	23, 27
